
From: James Giacomazzi 
Sent: Friday, July 23, 2021 3:32 PM 
To: Dyrell Foster <dfoster@laspositascollege.edu>; Kristina Whalen <kwhalen@laspositascollege.edu>; 
Erick Bell <ebell@laspositascollege.edu>; Monica Alvarez <MXAlvarez@laspositascollege.edu>; Nathan 
Brandon <nbrandon@laspositascollege.edu>; Adria Anderson-Kelly 
<aandersonkelly@laspositascollege.edu>; Joel Gagnon <JGagnon@laspositascollege.edu>; Chris Ruiz 
<lpcathletics@gmail.com>; Jason Craighead <JCraighead@laspositascollege.edu>; Andrew Cumbo 
<acumbo@laspositascollege.edu>; Loren Pearson <lpearson@laspositascollege.edu>; Kate Faix 
<KFaix@laspositascollege.edu>; Clarence Morgan <CMorgan@laspositascollege.edu>; Trevor Rose 
<trose@laspositascollege.edu> 
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Fwd: 21-22 Compliance Exam available Thursday, July 15 at 11 am 
Importance: High 
  
Hello, 
If you are receiving this email…congratulations, you are required to complete this exam.  J  It 
would be best if you could finish by Sunday, August 15th before the R-1/R-2 training day. 
(CCCAA Mandatory In-Service Training--Convocation, Monday, 8/16, 11:30am-
1pm hosted by Chabot)  Link will be provided to us by Chabot AD Jeff Drouin at a later date. 
Head Coaches: Please distribute this email to your coaching staff (Paid AND Volunteer) as 
everyone is required to complete it.  Once finished, I will receive an email like this which 
“clears” you.  Below is the email I received from the CCCAA President Jennifer Cardone.  As 
she states at the bottom, if you have any questions feel free to reach out to me or her 
directly.  Thank You! 
  
Examinee Name:   James Giacomazzi 

Position:   Head Coach 

Institution:   Las Positas College 

Sport:   Basketball 

      

Compliance Exam:   21-22 Reward 

Date / Time Taken:   07-23-2021 9:48 pm 

Result:   Passed? Yes 

Score:   100% 
  
Please share with your member institutions.  Member institutions, please share broadly with your 
administration, coaches and staff. 
The 21-22 Compliance Exam will be available Thursday, July 15 at 11 am.  It is new and 
improved as it works in all browsers and allows you to stop the exam and return to it among 
other new features.  The link is https://exams.cccaasports.org/. 
Everyone must pass the exam with a score of at least 80%, including the Reward Exam.  Athletic 
Directors, please be mindful of the emails that you receive as they will indicate whether the 



individual passed or failed in the subject line, the exam taken and the score.  Please be sure to 
follow up accordingly if someone failed or took the wrong exam for their position.  The emails 
should be more reliable but if not, once you login to the system you have a reports tab where you 
can pull up an A to Z list.  Please note that the email only sends if the examinee scores 100% 
on their first attempt or takes advantage of the Second Chance option.  
Please be sure to read the attached documents.  One has tips for the R-1, R-2 and the Compliance 
Exam and the other has directions for the exam, which are also on the Compliance Exam website 
under Membership Services.  The directions are posted on the exam website and within the 
exam.  
The 21-22 version of the Constitution & Bylaws has been posted on the Constitution page under 
Membership Services and is also available as a link within the new exam system.  Additionally, 
all Constitution & Bylaws forms were updated to the 21-22 versions a few months ago.  As 
always, I caution printing multiple copies of the C & B for the first month or so as it’s inevitable 
that there are a minor few changes to be made. 
Those individuals who scored at least 90% on a full exam in 19-20 will be given the Reward 
Exam once they login provided they use the same login that passed the exam and hold the same 
position (take the same exam).  Users will be prompted to verify their position and other 
information before proceeding to the exam itself.  There is a demo exam available for those that 
would like to see how the system works. 
Let me know if you have any questions. 
Thanks. 
Jennifer 

 
Jennifer A. Cardone 
Director of Membership Services 
CCCAA 
2017 O Street 
Sacramento, CA  95811-5211 
916-444-1600 
FAX 916-444-2616 
jcardone@cccaasports.org 
www.cccaasports.org 
Important Dates 
August 27 – Forms R-1 and R-2 due 
Compliance Exam will be available July 1 
★ Like us on Facebook 
	Providing Opportunities....Fulfilling Dreams  



CAUTION: This email originated from outside Chabot Las Positas Community College District. 
Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is 
safe. 
 


